al. (2001) used functional fits as replacements of the MCF measurements to better

reflect the capabilities of their models. Though our model suffers from similar

weaknesses as these, we do not smooth the measurements but instead use the raw data

directly in our experiments. This preserves the intra-annual variation in the MCF

concentrations due to the seasonal cycles of OH and global transport .. In practice we

find smoothing the measurements had little impact on our results. The difference in the

calculated OH average and trend using unprocessed or highly processed (12 month

running average) measurements was slight.

3.4.3 Temperature
The rate coefficient for the reaction between CH3CCh and OH is

k = 1.8xl0-12 exp(-1500/T) (Talukdar et al., 1992). (3.6)

Reference temp({ratures are calculated for each model box seasonally to

determine the appropriate reaction rate coefficient. The coefficient is sensitive to

temperature (a 5 % increase in temperature at a typical temperature of 293 K increases

the reaction rate by 26 % ) and directly influences the derived OH values.

46

Table 3.1. Effective Atmospheric Temperatures (K) For Model Regions

Region8 Winter Spring Summer Fall Annual

NP(L) 241 253 267 256 254

NP(U) 223 227 240 229 235

NM(L) 233 238 249 240 271

NM(U) 233 238 249 240 240

NT(L) 282 284 284 284 284

NT(U) 252 253 255 254 253

ST(L) 283 283 282 282 282

ST(U) 254 253 250 252 252

SM(L) 270 268 264 266 267

SM(U) 242 239 234 237 238

SP(L) 256 247 243 250 249

SP(U) 231 226 222 220 225

a NP=north polar, NM=north midlatitude, NT=north tropics, ST=south tropics, SM=south midlatitude, SP=south polar; L=lower
troposphere, U=upper troposphere.

We constructed our temperature field from the NCEP/NCAR Reanalysis Project

(Kalnay et al., 1996) and the 1986 COSP AR International Reference Atmosphere

(Fleming et al., 1988). The NCEP/NCAR data are compiled from various sources,

including the Microwave Sounding Unit (MSU) data (Christy et al., 2000), radiosonde

networks, and general circulation model meteorological fields. Both data sets provide

temperatures on an altitude-latitude grid, and we calculated the reaction rate coefficient